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Conditional Use
#851-21-000416-PLNG

JANUARY 27, 2022 PLANNING COMMISSION




REQUEST

Oregon Treehouse Partners LLC
19-site Recreational Campground
Approximately 18-acres Rural Residential 2-Acre (RR-2) zoned land

Approximately 58.51-acre Parcel, remainder zoned Small Farm and Woodlot (SFW-20)
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Applicable Provisions

OTCLUO Section 3.010 — Rural Residential 2-Acre Zone (RR-2)
OTCLUO Section 5.030: Recreational Campgrounds Standards
OTCLUO Section 3.555: Freshwater Wetlands Overlay

OTCLUO Section 4.130: Development Requirements for Geologic Hazard Areas

OTCLUO Section 4.140: Requirements for Protection of Water Quality and Streambank Stabilization




Conditional Use Review Criteria

(1) The use is listed as a CONDITIONAL USE in the underlying zone, or in an applicable overlying zone.
(2) The use is consistent with the applicable goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan.

(3) The parcel is suitable for the proposed use considering its size, shape, location, topography, existence of
improvements and natural features.

(4) The proposed use will not alter the character of the surrounding area in a manner which substantially limits,
impairs or prevents the use of surrounding properties for the permitted uses listed in the underlying zone.

(5) The proposed use will not have detrimental effect on existing solar energy systems, wind energy conversion
systems or wind mills.

(6) The proposed use is timely, considering the adequacy of public facilities and services existing or planned for the
area affected by the use



Tierra Del Mar
Recreational Camp
Floyd fve



Agenda

Background

Project Team

Camp Overview

Site Plan/Support Cabin Overview
Land Use Criteria

Environment and Sustainability
Fire Protection

Parking and Congestion

Water and Sewer

Wetland and Geological Hazard



Background

Oregon Treehouse Partners are a group of families and friends with
a passion for the outdoors, the Northwest, and the Oregon Coast!

OTP purchased the 58 acres at the end of Floyd Ave in Tierra Del
Mar due to the beauty of the landscape with tall towering Sitka
Spruce and ocean views with a vision to keep the landscape as
untouched as possible while creating a truly unique boutique
camping experience!

We envision our children growing up helping to care for the
environment and guests, proud of what was created in this truly
wonderful part of the world.



Project Team

Owners: Oregon Treehouse Partners LLC - 5 Couples/Families, managing Partner Kevin Gindlesperger
Infrastructure: Coastway Construction (Pacific City, OR)

Architecture: Office Untitled, Lead Architect Christian Robert (Portland Based)

Builder: |I&E Construction (Wilsonville, OR)

Geo Tents: Pacific Domes (Ashland, OR)

Civil Engineering: Morgan Engineering (Manzinita, OR)

Hospitality Advisor: Ruben Martinez (American Glamping Association)

Accounting: Bob Russell CPA (Portland, OR)

Business Advisor: Teri Fladstol (Tillamook SBDC)

Legal: Eike Law (Portland, OR)



Overview - Tierra Del Mar Recreational Campground

Vision: To create a boutique recreational campground that provides guests with an amazing
experience on the Oregon Coast while ensuring we have a positive impact on both the local
community and the environment. Environmental stewardship will be at the heart of onsite programs
including beach cleanup at local beaches and a tree planting program.

Location: Total of 58 Acres located with walkable beach access, short drive/walk to amazing parks,
and a short drive to restaurants and shopping in Pacific City.

Camping Sites:
19 Campsites

+ 15 Tent Sites
e 9 Geodesic Dome Tents
e 6 Tent Sites with option to have tent pre-setup Examples only
* 4 Accessory Cabins
Common Areas in Plan:
Support Cabin with viewing deck, Food options
Common area bath house
Picnic Area
Ample Parking for guests on site




Viewing Platform
(30'x40’)

3,630 sf Cabin
Support Structure

including additional (2)

showers and (2) bathrooms
(9) 25’'x30° Wood Decks
w/owner provided tents, trash
areas, fire rings

Site Plan

(26) Total Parking stalls

24 Standard + 2 Accessible stalls

(4)Accessory

Cabins
including (4)
parking stalls
(3) standard
(1)_accesible







Land Use Ordinance Criteria - Section 6

18 Acres of RR-2 zoning (10 required), 40 SFW-20
Is consistent with the goals of the Comprehensive
plan Goal 8

e Demand for camping is high. Availability is low.
e Private investment in recreation with onsite facilities and activities

Suitable for planned use:

e its size - 58 total acres, 18 Acres of RR-2 (10 Acres required)
plus 40 Acres zoned SFW-20

e shape - The size and shape support the proposed plan

e location - close to supporting commercial businesses and
utilities

e topography - supports site plan

e existence of improvements and natural features - Utilities and

improvement plans meet the needs of the site plan



Land Use Ordinance Criteria - Section 6

The proposed use will not alter the character of the surrounding area in a
manner which substantially limits, impairs or prevents the use of
surrounding properties for the permitted uses listed in the underlying
zone.

e True, 50 foot vegetation buffer and location of campsites are such to ensure the
character of the surrounding area is not impacted

The proposed use will not have detrimental effect on existing solar energy
systems, wind energy conversion systems or wind mills.

e There are no close systems of this nature. Support cabin is planned to utilize Solar
panels/roof

The proposed use is timely, considering the adequacy of public facilities
and services existing or planned for the area affected by the use.

e The Proposed use is timely as campsites are in very short supply in this area
especially during peak seasons

e The site will have facilities for campers and is close distance to the beach and other
public facilities such as Sitka Sedge state natural area.



Environment and Sustainability

Plan to preserve the natural flora and fauna of landscape as much as possible
The large Sitka spruce trees on the property are viewed as an asset to the camp
and majority will remain

Beach cleanup and micro-plastic collection programs will be incentivized to guests
Plan to create paths and trails working with local non profits such as TORTA
Renewable energy is planned for the site

Cabins will be high efficiency

Support Cabin will follow energy conservation and passive principles

Recycling will be utilized across the campground

On site vehicles will be electric where possible (and quiet)

EV (Electric Vehicle) charging stations will be on site



Fire Protection

Oregon Treehouse Partners view fire protection as essential and will take every necessary action to
prevent fires from occuring on the site. Measures include but are not limited to:

Main road will be 26' feet wide and finished to Country Road standards for a Fire truck.
« Two Fire truck turnarounds will be located near the parking and clubhouse areas
Recreational Support cabin will be sprinklered and major brush will be cleared 30 feet around the
building for Fire break.
Campsites will have a 500-gallon water storage tank with 300-foot hose box and on demand
generator for pressure and ability to reach all campsites.
Fire truck will have the ability to reach most campsites from the main road.
Fire truck water hook up will be located near the Recreational Support cabin
Fire extinguishers will be strategically located throughout the campground.
Accessory cabins will have 30-foot clearing of overgrown brush while still maintaining natural
vegetation for landscaping.
Accessory cabins will have fire extinguishers in each cabin, smoke detectors, and C02 detectors.

Chief Oeder with Nestucca Rural Fire Protection District commented that the plans showing road width,
grade and pull outs are acceptable for the Nestucca Rural Fire Protection District



Parking and Congestion

Ample Parking (34 parking spots with 2+ ADA) will be onsite and not
allowed on Floyd Avenue nor on any other road in Tierra Del Mar for
campground guests

« Booking and Check-in procedures will be utilized to highlight these rules as well as
signage at park entrance/exit.

Oregon Treehouse partners are prepared to make updates to Floyd
Ave as requested by public works and would be happy to partner on
signage for merging traffic and pedestrian crossing if deemed
necessary



Water and Sewer

Water for 4 Accessory cabins will be supplied by Tierra Del Mar water per
commitment letter

Water well will be drilled above Recreational support cabin to supply
water for campsites and support cabin

Oregon Treehouse Partners have a contract with a well drilling company
that has drilled in the area successfully on nearby hills

There will be two (2) septic systems onsite, one located by the Accessory
cabins. The other will be centrally located in the center of the recreational
campground and located by the common area bathhouse. Both will be in
compliance with County sanitation requirements and inspected by
County sanitation.



Wetland and Geological Hazard

Oregon Treehouse Partners value the environment and do not plan to
encroach on the existing wetlands. If a permit is required all necessary
steps will be taken to meet state permitting requirements.

Due to the nature of the site all necessary precautions will be taken to
ensure there are no geological hazards.

An extensive geological study has already been done on the site by the
previous owner utilizing the roads planned for the campground in addition
to others covering the entire 18 Acres. The study found the site suitable
to the development.

Additional Geological work will be completed as needed for the site
based on engineering and permit requirements.



Backup



Recreational Support Cabin Project Summary

Tract: Lot 8, Block 10 Of The Plat Of Tierra Del Mar, MA
Current Zone: RR-2

Current Land Use: Unused Natural Forest Area
Proposed Building Use: Type VB, Fully Sprinklered

Cabin Floor Area:

o Total Area: 3,630 sf
o Entry Level: 2,717 sf

Common Area: 1,745 sf
Office: 103 sf

Men’s Room: 121 sf
Women’s Room: 153 sf
Storage: 952 sf

Catering Kitchen: 427 sf
Dry Storage: 50 sf
Walk-in Cooler: 79 sf

o Lower Level: 913 sf
e View Deck: 3,413 sf
e Building Height: 17-2 1/16”

e C(Code Reference:

o Zone per Section 3.010, ‘Rural Residential 2-Acre zone’(RR-2)
o Article 5, 6, 10, 11


https://www.co.tillamook.or.us/sites/default/files/fileattachments/community_development/page/27173/3.010.pdf

Recreational Support Cabin Plan




Recreational Support Cabin Section






Raised wooden Deck
w/Owner provided Dome Tent

Chapter-153-all-files.pdf


http://tillamookor.gov/wp-content/uploads/2016/08/Chapter-153-all-files.pdf
http://tillamookor.gov/wp-content/uploads/2016/08/Chapter-153-all-files.pdf
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Conditional Use
#851-21-000416-PLNG

FEBRUARY 24, 2022 PLANNING COMMISSION




REQUEST

Oregon Treehouse Partners LLC
19-site Recreational Campground
Approximately 18-acres Rural Residential 2-Acre (RR-2) zoned land

Approximately 58.51-acre Parcel, remainder zoned Small Farm and Woodlot (SFW-20)




Primary Comments Received

Comments received include from neighboring property owners, Oregon Coast Alliance and the
Applicant.

-Traffic and pedestrian impacts, such as parking and influx of tourists to the area
-Trash and health safety concerns

-Emergency service response

-Water service availability

-Noise generation due to facilities and tourists
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Applicable Provisions

OTCLUO Section 3.010 — Rural Residential 2-Acre Zone (RR-2)
OTCLUOQO Section 5.030: Recreational Campgrounds Standards

OTCLUO Section 3.555: Freshwater Wetlands Overlay

OTCLUO Section 4.130: Development Requirements for Geologic Hazard Areas

OTCLUO Section 4.140: Requirements for Protection of Water Quality and Streambank Stabilization




Conditional Use Review Criteria

(1) The use is listed as a CONDITIONAL USE in the underlying zone, or in an applicable overlying zone.
(2) The use is consistent with the applicable goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan.

(3) The parcel is suitable for the proposed use considering its size, shape, location, topography, existence of
improvements and natural features.

(4) The proposed use will not alter the character of the surrounding area in a manner which substantially limits,
impairs or prevents the use of surrounding properties for the permitted uses listed in the underlying zone.

(5) The proposed use will not have detrimental effect on existing solar energy systems, wind energy conversion
systems or wind mills.

(6) The proposed use is timely, considering the adequacy of public facilities and services existing or planned for the
area affected by the use



Recommended Conditions of Approval

1. The applicant/property owner shall obtain all required Federal, State,
and Local permits and/or licenses and will comply with applicable rules
and regulations.

2. The property owner shall obtain all necessary electrical, mechanical, and
plumbing permits.

3. At the time of applying for Zoning and Building Permit approval,
Applicant will be required to submit the following:

e  Authorization Notice approval for on-site sewage disposal permits
from the Department of Community Development or Oregon DEQ.

e A letter from Tierra Del Mar Water Company confirming water
service to the proposed facility.

e A letter from the Nestucca Rural Fire Protection District confirming
fire protection service to the proposed facilities.

e A letter from the Tillamook County Public Works Department
approving the road approach and internal roadway design.

e  Demonstration of compliance with the standards contained in TCLUO
4.130(2) including:

4. If buildings within or near the area identified as inactive landslide
topography are to be sited on slopes greater than 29%, a Geologic
Hazard Report will be required as described in TCLUO 4.130. If
such a report is required, a Geologic Hazard Report shall be
submitted in conjunctions with application for Zoning and Building
Permit approval for review and acceptance.

5. Applicant will maintain the minimum proposed vegetative buffers
between the proposed area of development and the property
boundaries. The site plan submitted for approval with application for
Zoning and Building permits will clearly show the vegetative buffers.

6. Development will comply with the requirements and standards of
TCLUO 3.010 ‘Rural Residential 2-Acre (RR-2) Zone’ and 5.030
‘Recreational Campground Standards’.




Recommended Conditions of Approval

(continued)

7. Overnight temporary use of the campground by a camper or a camper’s
vehicle shall not for longer than six (6) months in any twelve (12) month
period as required by TCLUO Section 5.030.

8. The applicant/property owner shall provide a copy of an approved
campground design from Tillamook County Environmental Health at
time of Zoning Permit/Building Permit submittal.

9. Development shall comply with riparian buffer and vegetation
retention requirements of TCLUO Section 4.140: Requirements for
Protection of Water Quality and Streambank Stabilization.

10. Signage shall comply with the requirements of TCLUO Section
4.020: Signs.

11. Development will occur in the area as generally depicted on the
submitted site plan and as described and will not exceed 19 campsites and
the supporting facilities, including the support cabin and bathhouse.



Recreational Camp
Floyd flve



Agenda

Community Comment Response and Rebuttal

. Contributions to Community
. Safety

. Site Engineering

. Conclusion



Community Comment response

THANK YOU to all who submitted comments on our project!

How Oregon Treehouse Partners plan to be a good neighbor and contribute to the
community:
*  We will provide local family wage job opportunities
+ We will have and enforce quiet hours for our guests
*  We plan to have a neighbor happy hour for residents of Tierra Del Mar
» We will provide incentives for beach clean ups by our guests focused on helping with the
micro plastic problem on the coast and will partner with nonprofits focused in this area
*  We will make updates to Floyd Ave as requested by public works and would be happy to
partner on signage, crossing light or a speed bump for merging traffic and pedestrian
crossing if deemed necessary
*  We will be contributing to local economy via the TLT Tillamook lodging Tax that our guests
will pay, which projections show will be >50K per year
 We have asked to be an active member of the Tierra Del Mar Community Association,
and we plan to support community activities and engagement in this Association.



Safety

Safety is of utmost concern to Oregon Treehouse partners and measures will be
taken to ensure 24/7 Safety of the boutique campground

«  The campground will have 24/7 security and oversight for the campground and possibly an
onsite host. This is required under OAR 333-021-0030.

- We will have an emergency phone and property will have surveillance

Emergency Preparedness / Disaster Preparedness

«  We will work with an industry expert Patrick Hardy specializing in business continuity and
disaster planning

We will have a disaster plan, threat plans, and emergency equipment

Emergency response and disaster preparedness training for all employees
Evacuation maps

Our onsite manager will be certified in emergency management




Site Engineering, Wetlands, Geo Hazards

Our goal is to invest properly in our boutique campground planning and engineering and do
things RIGHT!

We are working with a Civil Engineering team that offers a full array of services to meet our infrastructure needs with major
considerations like stormwater management, road design and grading, geodesic hazards, wetland impacts, sanitation design,
water system design, noise reduction, and light pollution reduction.

Wetland
«  We will follow all permitting requirements including contracting to have a Wetland determination and delineation report
performed on the property
e OTP already have a contract in hand with ZION Natural Resources Consulting for this work

Geological Hazard Zone
* An extensive geological study has been done to the site by the previous owner utilizing the roads planned for the campground,
and the study confirmed that the site is suitable for development
« Additional geological study work will be contracted to ensure we meet all Oregon State and Tillamook County requirements as
well as to ensure we develop the site properly with regards to structures such as the support cabin and infrastructure.

Parking and Congestion
* Ample Parking (34 parking spots with 2+ ADA) will be onsite

«  We will work with our Civil Engineering team on creating an overflow parking area on the property, conveniently located
» If our guests will need to haul their belongings to the beach, we plan to have campground shuttle assistance as an option.



Conclusion



Backup



Project Team

Owners: Oregon Treehouse Partners LLC - 5 Couples/Families, managing Partner Kevin Gindlesperger
Infrastructure: Coastway Construction (Pacific City, OR)

Architecture: Office Untitled, Lead Architect Christian Robert (Portland Based)

Builder: |I&E Construction (Wilsonville, OR)

Geo Tents: Pacific Domes (Ashland, OR)

Civil Engineering: Morgan Engineering (Manzinita, OR)

Hospitality Advisor: Ruben Martinez (American Glamping Association)

Accounting: Bob Russell CPA (Portland, OR)

Business Advisor: Teri Fladstol (Tillamook SBDC)

Legal: Eike Law (Portland, OR)



Overview - Tierra Del Mar Recreational Campground

Vision: To create a boutique recreational campground that provides guests with an amazing
experience on the Oregon Coast while ensuring we have a positive impact on both the local
community and the environment. Environmental stewardship will be at the heart of onsite programs
including beach cleanup at local beaches and a tree planting program.

Location: Total of 58 Acres located with walkable beach access, short drive/walk to amazing parks,
and a short drive to restaurants and shopping in Pacific City.

Camping Sites:
19 Campsites

+ 15 Tent Sites
e 9 Geodesic Dome Tents
e 6 Tent Sites with option to have tent pre-setup Examples only
* 4 Accessory Cabins
Common Areas in Plan:
Support Cabin with viewing deck, Food options
Common area bath house
Picnic Area
Ample Parking for guests on site




Viewing Platform
(30'x40°)

3,630 sf Cabin
Support Structure

including additional (2)

showers and (2) bathrooms
(9) 25’'x30° Wood Decks
w/owner provided tents, trash
areas, fire rings

Site Plan

(26) Total Parking stalls

24 Standard + 2 Accessible stalls

(4)Accessory

Cabins
including (4)
parking stalls
(3) standard
(1)_accesible




Recreational Support Cabin 3D



Land Use Ordinance Criteria - Section 6

18 Acres of RR-2 zoning (10 required), 40 SFW-20
Is consistent with the goals of the Comprehensive
plan Goal 8

e Demand for camping is high. Availability is low.
e Private investment in recreation with onsite facilities and activities

Suitable for planned use:

e its size - 58 total acres, 18 Acres of RR-2 (10 Acres required)
plus 40 Acres zoned SFW-20

e shape - The size and shape support the proposed plan

e location - close to supporting commercial businesses and
utilities

e topography - supports site plan

e existence of improvements and natural features - Utilities and

improvement plans meet the needs of the site plan



Land Use Ordinance Criteria - Section 6

The proposed use will not alter the character of the surrounding area in a
manner which substantially limits, impairs or prevents the use of
surrounding properties for the permitted uses listed in the underlying
zone.

e True, 50 foot vegetation buffer and location of campsites are such to ensure the
character of the surrounding area is not impacted

The proposed use will not have detrimental effect on existing solar energy
systems, wind energy conversion systems or wind mills.

e There are no close systems of this nature. Support cabin is planned to utilize Solar
panels/roof

The proposed use is timely, considering the adequacy of public facilities
and services existing or planned for the area affected by the use.

e The Proposed use is timely as campsites are in very short supply in this area
especially during peak seasons

e The site will have facilities for campers and is close distance to the beach and other
public facilities such as Sitka Sedge state natural area.



Environment and Sustainability

Plan to preserve the natural flora and fauna of landscape as much as possible
The large Sitka spruce trees on the property are viewed as an asset to the camp
and majority will remain

Beach cleanup and micro-plastic collection programs will be incentivized to guests
Plan to create paths and trails working with local non profits such as TORTA
Renewable energy is planned for the site

Cabins will be high efficiency

Support Cabin will follow energy conservation and passive principles

Recycling will be utilized across the campground

On site vehicles will be electric where possible (and quiet)

EV (Electric Vehicle) charging stations will be on site



Fire Protection

Oregon Treehouse Partners view fire protection as essential and will take every necessary action to
prevent fires from occuring on the site. Measures include but are not limited to:

Main road will be 26' feet wide and finished to Country Road standards for a Fire truck.
« Two Fire truck turnarounds will be located near the parking and clubhouse areas
Recreational Support cabin will be sprinklered and major brush will be cleared 30 feet around the
building for Fire break.
Campsites will have a 500-gallon water storage tank with 300-foot hose box and on demand
generator for pressure and ability to reach all campsites.
Fire truck will have the ability to reach most campsites from the main road.
Fire truck water hook up will be located near the Recreational Support cabin
Fire extinguishers will be strategically located throughout the campground.
Accessory cabins will have 30-foot clearing of overgrown brush while still maintaining natural

vegetation for landscaping.
Accessory cabins will have fire extinguishers in each cabin, smoke detectors, and C02 detectors.

Chief Oeder with Nestucca Rural Fire Protection District commented that the plans showing road width,
grade and pull outs are acceptable for the Nestucca Rural Fire Protection District



Parking and Congestion

Ample Parking (34 parking spots with 2+ ADA) will be onsite and not
allowed on Floyd Avenue nor on any other road in Tierra Del Mar for
campground guests

« Booking and Check-in procedures will be utilized to highlight these rules as well as
signage at park entrance/exit.

Oregon Treehouse partners are prepared to make updates to Floyd
Ave as requested by public works and would be happy to partner on
signage for merging traffic and pedestrian crossing if deemed
necessary



Water and Sewer

Water for 4 Accessory cabins will be supplied by Tierra Del Mar water per
commitment letter

Water well will be drilled above Recreational support cabin to supply
water for campsites and support cabin

Oregon Treehouse Partners have a contract with a well drilling company
that has drilled in the area successfully on nearby hills

There will be two (2) septic systems onsite, one located by the Accessory
cabins. The other will be centrally located in the center of the recreational
campground and located by the common area bathhouse. Both will be in
compliance with County sanitation requirements and inspected by
County sanitation.



Wetland and Geological Hazard

Oregon Treehouse Partners value the environment and do not plan to
encroach on the existing wetlands. If a permit is required all necessary
steps will be taken to meet state permitting requirements.

Due to the nature of the site all necessary precautions will be taken to
ensure there are no geological hazards.

An extensive geological study has already been done on the site by the
previous owner utilizing the roads planned for the campground in addition
to others covering the entire 18 Acres. The study found the site suitable
to the development.

Additional Geological work will be completed as needed for the site
based on engineering and permit requirements.



Recreational Support Cabin Project Summary

Tract: Lot 8, Block 10 Of The Plat Of Tierra Del Mar, MA
Current Zone: RR-2

Current Land Use: Unused Natural Forest Area
Proposed Building Use: Type VB, Fully Sprinklered

Cabin Floor Area:

o Total Area: 3,630 sf
o Entry Level: 2,717 sf

Common Area: 1,745 sf
Office: 103 sf

Men’s Room: 121 sf
Women’s Room: 153 sf
Storage: 952 sf

Catering Kitchen: 427 sf
Dry Storage: 50 sf
Walk-in Cooler: 79 sf

o Lower Level: 913 sf
e View Deck: 3,413 sf
e Building Height: 17-2 1/16”

e C(Code Reference:

o Zone per Section 3.010, ‘Rural Residential 2-Acre zone’(RR-2)
o Article 5, 6, 10, 11


https://www.co.tillamook.or.us/sites/default/files/fileattachments/community_development/page/27173/3.010.pdf

Recreational Support Cabin Plan




Recreational Support Cabin Section



Recreational Support Cabin Elevation



Raised wooden Deck
w/Owner provided Dome Tent

Chapter-153-all-files.pdf


http://tillamookor.gov/wp-content/uploads/2016/08/Chapter-153-all-files.pdf
http://tillamookor.gov/wp-content/uploads/2016/08/Chapter-153-all-files.pdf

Board Order
Signed
March 28, 2022












8. The applicant/property owner shall provide a copy of an approved campground design
from Tillamook County Environmental Health at time of Zoning Permit/Building Permit
submittal.

9. Development shall comply with riparian buffer and vegetation retention requirements of
TCLUO Section 4.140: Requirements for Protection of Water Quality and Streambank
Stabilization.

10. Signage shall comply with the requirements of TCLUO Section 4.020: Signs.
11. Development shall occur in the area as generally depicted on the submitted site plan and

as described and shall not exceed 19 campsites and the supporting facilities, including the
support cabin and bathhouse.
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